
Western Oregon (9-14) -vs- # 9 Cal St. Monterey Bay (19-5)
3/21/2026 at Seaside, Calif. (Otter Sports Complex)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: FLORES, Daniel (2-1)
Loss: Zane Garvey (0-1)
HBP: HOEFGEN, Michael, PIMENTEL, Holden

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Western Oregon 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 5 1
Cal St. Monterey Bay 2 4 0 4 0 2 0 0 X 12 16 1

Western Oregon 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Zane Garvey p/dh 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Jayger Baldwin ph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chris  Arce 3b 5 0 2 0 0 1 1
Robby Shepherd cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Gavin Shary cf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Alex Harden 1b 3 1 0 0 0 2 1
Jason Olsen rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Benny Nazario 2b 2 0 1 0 2 0 0
Tyler Mohler lf 2 0 1 1 0 1 1
    Darin Chapman lf 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Collin Irwin c 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Finn O'Connor ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 4
    Alex Angevine ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ben Edwards p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Max Holden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gianvito Carriglio p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mac Garrett p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Fitzgerald p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 2 5 1 3 7 9

2B: Chris  Arce (1)
SF: Tyler Mohler (1)
HBP: Jayger Baldwin (1); Alex Harden (1); Jason Olsen (1)
E: Finn O'Connor (1)
DP: 1

Cal St. Monterey Bay 12

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
LEHMANN, Andrew 2b 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
    HINOJOSA, Casey ph/2b 2 0 1 0 1 1 1
STARKUS, James dh 3 2 1 2 1 1 1
    AVILA, J.P. dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
SIELKEN, Xander 3b 3 1 3 2 2 0 0
    GULLIKSEN. Kai pr/2b 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
DEL VILLAR, Jason 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
    MCQUEEN, Michael lf 1 0 0 0 1 1 2
SMITH, Conner c 1 1 1 2 2 0 0
    COWANS, Blake c 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
    SAWYER, Ben c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MOWINS, Aidan lf/1b 2 1 0 0 3 1 3
OLIMPIA, Kyle ss 3 1 1 1 0 0 3
    CHAVEZ, Breyon ph/ss 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
BENAVIDEZ, Bobby cf 3 1 2 3 0 0 0
    RIVERA, Melo ph/cf 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
ZERTUCHE, Noah rf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
    KINNAIRD, JJ ph/rf 2 1 2 0 0 0 0
FLORES, Daniel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HOEFGEN, Michael p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    HERNANDEZ, Jalen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    PARKER, Truman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    PIMENTEL, Holden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 12 16 12 10 7 13

2B: LEHMANN, Andrew (1); OLIMPIA, Kyle (1); KINNAIRD, JJ (2)
HR: LEHMANN, Andrew (1); STARKUS, James (1); BENAVIDEZ,
Bobby (1)
SF: SMITH, Conner (1)
CS: SIELKEN, Xander (1)
E: SIELKEN, Xander (1)
DP: 1

Western Oregon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Zane Garvey (L, 0-1) 1.1 7 6 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 10 13 2 1 44
Ben Edwards 2.2 3 4 4 3 1 1 0 0 0 11 15 6 1 59
Max Holden 1.0 1 0 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 4 5 1 0 24
Gianvito Carriglio 0.2 3 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 0 27
Mac Garrett 1.1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 2 12
Michael Fitzgerald 1.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 0 17
Totals 16 12 12 10 7 2 0 0 0 38 49 11 4 183

Cal St. Monterey Bay IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
FLORES, Daniel (W, 2-1) 5.0 4 1 1 2 4 1 0 0 0 19 21 5 5 78
HOEFGEN, Michael 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 0 0 10
HERNANDEZ, Jalen 2.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 6 4 0 27
PARKER, Truman 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 14
PIMENTEL, Holden 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 4 1 2 4
Totals 5 2 2 3 7 2 0 3 0 31 38 10 9 133



PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Ricardo Rodriguez First: Kate Hart Third Base: Guillermo Rodriguez 
Start: Noon   Time: 3:15   Weather: Hazy, 65, Wind: 6 MPH W
Game notes:
- HOEFGEN faced 3 batters in the 6th.



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Western Oregon - Top of 1st WOU CSU
Z. Garvey struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 KFS). 0 0
C. Arce doubled down the lf line (0-1 K). 0 0
R. Shepherd flied out to lf to left center (2-2 BFBK). 0 0
A. Harden grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 0 0

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 1st WOU CSU
LEHMANN doubled down the lf line (1-2 KKB). 0 0
STARKUS homered to left center, 2 RBI (1-0 B); LEHMANN scored. 0 2
SIELKEN walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 2
DEL VILLAR flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 2
SIELKEN out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 2
SMITH walked (3-2 BSFBBB). 0 2
MOWINS grounded out to 3b (2-1 BSB). 0 2

Western Oregon - Top of 2nd WOU CSU
J. Olsen reached on a throwing error by 3b (1-2 FBF). 0 2
B. Nazario flied out to lf to left center (3-2 BBFBF). 0 2
T. Mohler singled to right center (0-0); J. Olsen advanced to second. 0 2
C. Irwin struck out looking (1-2 BSSK). 0 2
F. O'Connor reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 S); T. Mohler out at second 3b to 2b. 0 2

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 2nd WOU CSU
OLIMPIA fouled out to 1b (0-1 K). 0 2
BENAVIDEZ homered to right field, RBI (1-0 B). 0 3
ZERTUCHE singled down the rf line (1-2 KBF). 0 3
LEHMANN homered to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); ZERTUCHE scored. 0 5
STARKUS walked (3-2 KFFBBBFB). 0 5
SIELKEN singled up the middle (0-1 K); STARKUS advanced to second. 0 5
DEL VILLAR singled to left field (1-0 B); SIELKEN advanced to second; STARKUS advanced to third. 0 5
Z. Garvey to dh. 0 5
B. Edwards to p. 0 5
SMITH flied out to cf, SF, RBI (1-0 B); DEL VILLAR advanced to second; SIELKEN advanced to third;
STARKUS scored. 0 6
MOWINS walked (3-2 KKBBBB). 0 6
OLIMPIA popped up to 1b (1-0 B). 0 6

Western Oregon - Top of 3rd WOU CSU
Z. Garvey singled to left center (2-1 FBB). 0 6
C. Arce grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (3-2 BBKKFB); Z. Garvey out on the play. 0 6
R. Shepherd grounded out to 3b (2-0 BB). 0 6

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 3rd WOU CSU
BENAVIDEZ grounded out to p (1-2 KBS). 0 6
ZERTUCHE fouled out to 3b (2-2 FFFBB). 0 6
LEHMANN reached on a throwing error by ss (1-2 BFK). 0 6
STARKUS flied out to cf (0-1 K). 0 6

Western Oregon - Top of 4th WOU CSU
A. Harden struck out looking (0-2 KFFK). 0 6
J. Olsen grounded out to 3b (0-0). 0 6
B. Nazario walked (3-2 KBBBFB). 0 6



T. Mohler struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 0 6
Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 4th WOU CSU
SIELKEN walked (3-2 KFBBBB). 0 6
SIELKEN advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 6
DEL VILLAR flied out to rf (1-2 KBK); SIELKEN advanced to third. 0 6
SMITH singled down the rf line, RBI (0-2 SS); SIELKEN scored. 0 7
MOWINS walked (3-1 BKBBB); SMITH advanced to second. 0 7
OLIMPIA doubled down the lf line, RBI (0-2 KKF); MOWINS advanced to third; SMITH scored. 0 8
BENAVIDEZ singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-1 F); OLIMPIA scored; MOWINS scored. 0 10
ZERTUCHE flied out to lf (0-2 FK). 0 10
HINOJOSA pinch hit for LEHMANN. 0 10
HINOJOSA struck out swinging (2-2 BSKFBS). 0 10

Western Oregon - Top of 5th WOU CSU
HINOJOSA to 2b. 0 10
C. Irwin walked (3-2 BBFBKB). 0 10
F. O'Connor flied out to cf (0-2 FS). 0 10
Z. Garvey flied out to lf (0-0). 0 10
C. Arce singled up the middle (3-2 BBSKB); C. Irwin advanced to third. 0 10
C. Arce advanced to second; C. Irwin scored on a wild pitch. 1 10
R. Shepherd popped up to ss (2-1 BFB). 1 10

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 5th WOU CSU
M. Holden to p for B. Edwards. 1 10
STARKUS struck out swinging (1-2 KKBFFS). 1 10
SIELKEN singled through the right side (2-2 KBBKF). 1 10
DEL VILLAR flied out to rf (0-1 S). 1 10
SIELKEN advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 10
SMITH walked (3-2 BBBKSB). 1 10
MOWINS struck out looking (1-2 KBKK). 1 10

Western Oregon - Top of 6th WOU CSU
HOEFGEN to p for FLORES. 1 10
MCQUEEN to lf for DEL VILLAR. 1 10
COWANS to c for SMITH. 1 10
MOWINS to 1b. 1 10
A. Harden hit by pitch (1-1 BK). 1 10
J. Olsen hit by pitch (1-0 B); A. Harden advanced to second. 1 10
B. Nazario walked (3-1 KBBBB); J. Olsen advanced to second; A. Harden advanced to third. 1 10
HERNANDEZ to p for HOEFGEN. 1 10
T. Mohler flied out to rf, SF, RBI (1-2 KBK); B. Nazario advanced to second; J. Olsen advanced to third; A.
Harden scored. 2 10
C. Irwin popped up to 2b (2-1 BBS). 2 10
F. O'Connor popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 2 10

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 6th WOU CSU
G. Carriglio to p for M. Holden. 2 10
CHAVEZ pinch hit for OLIMPIA. 2 10
CHAVEZ singled to left field (0-0). 2 10
RIVERA pinch hit for BENAVIDEZ. 2 10
RIVERA struck out looking (2-2 KBKBFK). 2 10
KINNAIRD pinch hit for ZERTUCHE. 2 10
KINNAIRD doubled down the lf line (0-0); CHAVEZ advanced to third. 2 10
HINOJOSA walked (3-1 BBKBB). 2 10
G. Shary to cf for R. Shepherd. 2 10



AVILA to dh for STARKUS. 2 10
AVILA popped up to 2b (1-2 SBSF). 2 10
SIELKEN singled up the middle, 2 RBI (2-1 KBB); HINOJOSA advanced to second; KINNAIRD scored;
CHAVEZ scored. 2 12
GULLIKSEN pinch ran for SIELKEN. 2 12
MCQUEEN walked (3-1 BBKBB); GULLIKSEN advanced to second; HINOJOSA advanced to third. 2 12
M. Garrett to p for G. Carriglio. 2 12
COWANS reached on a fielder's choice; MCQUEEN advanced to second; GULLIKSEN advanced to third;
HINOJOSA out at third 3b unassisted. 2 12

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Western Oregon - Top of 7th WOU CSU
HINOJOSA to 3b. 2 12
GULLIKSEN to 2b. 2 12
CHAVEZ to ss. 2 12
RIVERA to cf. 2 12
KINNAIRD to rf. 2 12
Z. Garvey flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 2 12
C. Arce struck out looking (2-2 BKSBK). 2 12
G. Shary struck out looking (3-2 BFBBSFFK). 2 12

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 7th WOU CSU
D. Chapman to lf for T. Mohler. 2 12
MOWINS walked (3-2 BBSKBB). 2 12
CHAVEZ flied out to rf down the rf line (2-0 BB). 2 12
RIVERA grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 FB); MOWINS out on the play. 2 12

Western Oregon - Top of 8th WOU CSU
PARKER to p for HERNANDEZ. 2 12
A. Harden struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFS). 2 12
J. Olsen grounded out to 3b (1-2 FKFFB). 2 12
B. Nazario singled to right field (0-0). 2 12
B. Nazario advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 12
D. Chapman grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 12

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 8th WOU CSU
Fitzgerald to p for M. Garrett. 2 12
KINNAIRD doubled to right center (0-0). 2 12
HINOJOSA singled through the left side (0-2 KK); KINNAIRD advanced to third. 2 12
AVILA struck out swinging (1-2 BSFS). 2 12
GULLIKSEN struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 2 12
MCQUEEN struck out looking (2-2 BFBKK). 2 12

Western Oregon - Top of 9th WOU CSU
SAWYER to c for COWANS. 2 12
PIMENTEL to p for PARKER. 2 12
C. Irwin grounded out to 3b (0-0). 2 12
A. Angevine pinch hit for F. O'Connor. 2 12
A. Angevine grounded out to ss (0-0). 2 12
J. Baldwin pinch hit for Z. Garvey. 2 12
J. Baldwin hit by pitch (0-0). 2 12
C. Arce flied out to cf (0-0). 2 12

Cal St. Monterey Bay - Bottom of 9th WOU CSU



 
 


